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The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees of McMaster University Including
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Summary of Results ($000)

Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008

Going-Concern Financial Position 01.07.08 01.07.07
Smoothed value of assets $1,044,248 $968,153
Actuarial liability $1,119,803 $1,034,356
Funding surplus (Funding shorifall) $(75,655) $(66,203)
Solvency Financial Position 01.07.08 01.07.07
Adjusted solvency assets' $1,080,725 $1,077,098
Adjusted solvency liability” $1,075,618 $1,029,981
Solvency excess (deficiency) $5,107 547,117
Ratio of solvency assets to solvency liabilities® 0.92 1.00
Wind-Up Financial Position 01.07.08 01.07.07
Market value of assets (net of termination $1,002,887 $1.045,486
expenses)

Total wind-up liability $1,134,744 $1,074,635
Wind-up excess {deficiency) $(131,857) $(29,149)
Transfer ratio 0.88 0.97

! Including the present value of the next 5 years’ geing-concern special payments of $31,612,000 as at July
1, 2007 and $37,427,000 as at July 1, 2008 as well as a sclvency smoothing adjustment of $40,411,000 as
at July 1, 2008.

% Includes a solvency smoothing adjustment of $(1 3,300,000} as at July 1, 2008.

3 Ratio of solvency assets to solvency liabilities is based on the market-value of assets and the solvency
liabilities before any adjustment for smoothing.
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The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees of McMaster University Including
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Funding Puiposes as at July 1, 2008

Funding Requirements (annualized) 2008/2009 2007/2008
Total current service cost $43,766 $40,211
Estimated members’ required contributions $(14,240) $(12,933)
Estimated employer's current service cost $29,526 $27,278
Employer's t':urrer?t service _cos_t as a percentage 207, 211%

of members’ required contributions

Minimum special payments $8,425 $7,134
Estimated minimum employer contribution for year $37,951 $34,412
Estimated maximum employer conttibution for year $161,383 $93,481

Mercer (Canada) Limited



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Repaort on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McNlaster Divinity College 2000
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Introduction

Report on the Actuarial Valuation as at July 1, 2008

To MclMaster University

At the request of McMaster University, (the “University”), we have conducted an actuarial
valuation of The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Employees of McMaster
University Including McMaster Divinity College 2000 (the “Plan”) as at July 1, 2008. We
are pleased to present the results of the valuation.

The purposes of this valuation are to determine:

» the funded status of the Plan as at July 1, 2008 on going-concern, solvency and
wind-up bases, and

= the minimum and maximum funding requirements from 2008/2009 until the next
valuation.

The next actuarial valuation of the Plan will be required as at a date not later than July 1,

2011 or as at the date of an earlier amendment to the Plan, in accordance with the
minimum requirements of the Pension Benefits Act of Ontario.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 3



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

There is a funding shortfall of $75,655,000 and no special payments are required for

solvency purposes at July 1, 2008. As such, the minimum monthly contributions to be
remitted to the Plan from July 1, 2008 to July 1, 2011 are as follows:

Minimum Monthly Employer Contributions

For current setvice:
July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2009: 207% of members’ required contributions
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010: 211% of members’ required contributions
July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011: 214% of members' required contributions
PLUS
Minimum special payments for funding shortfall: $702,096 per month

The maximum contribution that McMaster University may make to the Plan in 2008/2009
is $161,383,000 which is comprised of the McMaster University current service cost plus
the greater of the funding shorifall and the wind-up deficiency.

The minimum contribution requirements based on this report exceed the minimum
contribution requirements recommended in the previous valuation report. Upon filing this
repori, McMaster University must contribute the excess, if any, of the minimum
contribution recommended in this report over contributions actually made in respect of
the period following July 1, 2008. This contribution, along with an allowance for interest,
is due no later than 60 days following the date this report is filed.

The Plan is not fully funded on a wind-up basis. Even if the sponsor coniributes in
accordance with the funding requirements described in this valuation report, the assets
of the Plan may be less than the liabilities of the Plan upon wind-up since the Plan
sponsor has elected to exclude the post-retirement future indexing benefits that may
become payable in the event of wind-up in determining the minimum solvency deficiency
payments.

Emerging experience, including the growth of wind-up liabilities compared to the Plan’s
assets (including future contributions and investrnent returns), will also affect the wind-up
funded position of the Plan.

This valuation reflects the provisions of the Plan as at July 1, 2008. The Plan has been
restated as at July 1, 2008 to reflect amendments to the Plan to the date. A summary of
the Plan provisions is provided in Appendix D.

We have used the same going-concern valuation assumptions as those used for the
valuation as at July 1, 2007 with the exception of the mortality table which has been
updated from UP94@2015 to UP94 fully generational. This change has resulted in an
increase of $15,416,000 in the actuarial liability and an increase of $1,166,000 in the
total current service cost.

The solvency and wind-up assumptions have been updated to reflect market conditions
at the valuation date. The solvency liabilities exclude the value of post-retirement
indexing benetfits.

Mercer {Canada) Limited 4



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

A new Canadian Institute of Actuaries Standard of Practice for determining pension
commuted values (“CIA Standard”) became effective on April 1, 2009. The new CIA
Standard changes the assumptions to be used to value the solvency and wind-up
liabilities for benefits assumed to be settled through a lump sum transfer. The financial
impact of the new CIA Standard has not been reflected in this actuarial valuation.

All assumptions made for the purposes of the valuation were reasonable at the time the
valuation was prepared. All actuarial assumptions and methods are described in detail in
Appendix B.

This report has been prepared on the assumption that all of the assets in the pension
fund are available to meet all of the claims on the Plan. We are not in a position to
assess the impact that the Ontario Court of Appeal’s decision in Aegon Canada Inc. and
Transamerica Life Canada versus ING Canada Inc. or similar decisions in other
jurisdictions might have on the validity of this assumption.

The University granted a cost-of-living upgrade under the Plan effective January 1, 2009.
The experience loss generated will be reflected in the next actuarial valuation report.

Since the valuation date there have been significant fluctuations in the financial markets
and movements in long term interest rates. Consequently, it is likely that the financial
position of the Plan has deteriorated since the valuation date. We have reflected the
financial position of the plan as of the valuation date, July 1, 2008 and have not taken
into account any experience aifter the valuation date. After checking with representatives
of the University, to the best of our knowledge there have been no other events
subsequent to the valuation date which, in our opinion, would have a material impact on
the results of the valuation.

This report has been prepared, and our opinions given, in accordance with accepted
actuarial practice. It has also been prepared in accordance with the funding and solvency
standards set by the Pension Benefits Act of Ontario.

The information contained in this report was prepared for Pension Committee for its
internal use and for filing with Financial Services Commission of Ontario and with the
Canada Revenue Agency, in connection with our actuarial valuation of the Plan. This
report is not intended or necessarily suitable for other purposes.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 5



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Repoit on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

This report will be filed with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario and with the
Canada Revenue Agency.

Respectiully submitied,

 Aeseie Lwe N

Lofraine Gighac / U Karen Tang
aries

Fellow of the Society of Act Fellow of the Society of Actuaries

Fellow of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Fellow of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries

Datty Date ,/

The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Employees of McMaster University

Including McMaster Divinity College 2000
Registration number with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario and with the Canada
Revenue Agency: 1079320
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The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

This valuation report may not be relied upon for any purpose other than those explicitly
noted above or by any party other than the University, the Financial Services Commission of
Ontario or the Canada Revenue Agency. Mercer is not responsible for the consequences of
any other use. A valuation report is a snapshot of a plan’s estimated financial condition at a
particular point in time; it does not predict a pension plan’s future financial condition or its
ability to pay benefits in the future.

Over time, a plan’s total cost will depend on a number of factors, including the amount of
benefits the plan pays, the number of people paid benefits, the amount of plan expenses,
and the amount earned on any assets invested to pay the benefits. These amounts and other
variables are uncertain and unknowable at the valuation date.

To prepare this report, actuarial assumptions, as described in Appendix B, are used to select
a single scenario from the range of possibilities. The results of that single scenario are
included in this report. However, the future is uncertain and the Plan’s actual experience
will differ from those assumptions; these differences may he significant or material. In
addition, different assumptions or scenarios may also be within the reasonable range and
results based on those assumptions would be different. Actuarial assumptions may also he
changed from one valuation to the next because of changes in regulatory requirements, plan
experience, changes in expectations about the future and other factors.

Because actual Plan experience will differ from the assumptions, decisions about benefit
changes, investment policy, funding amounts, benefit security and/or benefit-related issues
should be made only after careful consideration of alternative future financial conditions and
scenarios, and not solely on the basis of a valuation report or reporis.

Mercer {(Canada) Limited 7




Report on the Actuarial Valuation for

The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried
Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008

Employees of McMaster University Including
McMaster Divinity College 2000

3

Financial Position of the Plan

Valuation Results — Going-Concern Basis

When conducting a valuation on a going-concern basis, we determine the relationship
between the respective values of assets and accumulated benefits, assuming the Plan

will be maintained indefinitely.

Mercer (Canada) Limited



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Financial Position

The resulis of the valuation as at July 1, 2008, in comparison with those of the previous
valuation as at July 1, 2007, are summarized as follows:

Financial Position — Going-Concern Basis ($000)

01.07.08 01.07.07
Assets
Market value of assets (adjusted for in-fransit itemns) $1,003,837 $1,046,436
Smoothing adjustment $40,411 $(78,283)
Smoothed value of assets $1,044,248 $968,153
Actuarial liability
Present value of accrued benefits for:
= active members $611,807 $583,996
» pensioners and survivors $481,627 $423,669
» deferred pensioners $26,769 $26,652
= additional voluntary contributions $0 $39
Total liability $1,119,903 $1,034,356
Funding surplus / (shortfall) (A) $(75,655) $(66,203)
Going-concern funding shortfall created at this valuation $12.493 $0

date (maximum of ¢ and A - B)

Mercer (Canada) Limited 9



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Reconciliation of Financial Position

The Plan’s financial position, a funding shortfall of $75,655,000 as at July 1, 2008, is
reconciled with its previous position, a funding shortfalt of $66,203,000 as at July 1,
2007, as follows:

Reconciliation of Financial Position {$000)

Funding surplus / (shortfall} as at 01.07.07 $(66,203)
Interest on funding excess / (shortfall) at 6.5% per year to 01.07.08 (4,303)
Special payments made in 2008, with interest at 6.5% per year 8,433

Loss due to change to assumptions {(15,418)
Net experience gains (losses} over 2008* (1,132)
Data corrections 4,717

Net impact of other elements of gains and losses (1,751}
Funding excess/ (shortfall) as at 01.07.08 $(75,655)

* Net experience gains (losses)} are defailed below.

Plan Experience
The main assumptions are compared with actual experience since the previous valuation
as at July 1, 2007:

Plan Experience

Impact
Actual Gain (Loss)
Assumption 2008 $000

':;;::gi:?;m retum (market 6.5%/year 7.96% $14,971
Increases in pensionable earnings 5.25%/year 5.90%
Increases in YMPE 4.25%/year 2.75% } (64)
Indexation 2.0%/year 4.03%* {5,859)
Retirements 140 retirements 103 retirements {6,623}
Terminations of employment 83 terminations 160 terminations 1,261
Mortality
pre-retirement 6 deaths 4 deaths (646)
post-retirement 48 deaths 41 deaths (3,592)
Net experience gains (losses) $(1,132)

*for retirements on or before February 1, 2005, grading down o 1.856% for retirements on June
1, 2006.
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The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of NcMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Valuation Results — Solvency Basis

When conducting a solvency valuation, we determine the relationship between the
respective values of the Plan’s assets and its liabilities on a solvency basis, determined
in accordance with the Pension Benefits Act of Oniario. The values of the Plan’s assets
and liabilities on a solvency basis are related to the corresponding values calculated as
though the Plan were wound up and settled on the valuation date.

We have not included the vaiue of post-retirement indexing benefits provided under the

Plan. The value of these excluded liabilities is $45,826,000 at July 1, 2008.

Financial Position on a Solvency Basis

The Plan’s solvency position as at July 1, 2008, in comparison with that of the previous
valuation as at July 1, 2007, is determined as follows:

Mercer (Canada) Limited 11



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees of McMaster University Including
NMcMaster Divinity College 2000

Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008

Solvency Position ($000)

01.07.08 01.07.07

Market value of assets (adjusted for in-transit items) $1,003,837 $1,046,436
Termination expenses $(950) $(950)
a. Solvency assets $1,002,857 $1,045,486

Solvency asset adjustment;

Averaging method adjustment $40,411 $0

Present value of special payments for next five years $37,427 $31,612
b. Adjusted solvency assets $1,080,725 $1,077,098

Actuarial liability

Present value of accrued benefits for:

»  active members $609,269 $594,876

= pensioners and survivors $452 206 $407,901

= deferred pensioners $27,443 $27,165

= additional voluntary contributions $0 $39
c. Solvency liabilities $1,088,918 $1,029,981

Solvency liability averaging method adjustment $(13,300) $0
d. Adjusted solvency liabiiity $1,075,618 $1,029,981
ch;Jtl;fe(EcX s)xcess / (deficiency) created as at valuation $5,107 $47.117
e. Value of excluded benefits $45,826 $44,654
f. Solvency liabilities before exclusion of benefits (¢ + o) $1,134,744 $1,074,635
Transfer ratio(a +f) 0.88 0.97
Ratio of solvency assets to solvency [iabilities (a + ¢) 0.92 1.00

Mercer (Canada) Limited



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
MchMaster Divinity Colilege 2000

Payment of Benefits

Since the transfer ratio is less than one, the Plan administrator should ensure that the
monthly special payments are sufficient to meet the requirements of the Pension
Benefits Act of Ontario to allow for the full payment of benefits. Otherwise, the Plan
administrator should take the actions prescribed by the Act.

Financial Position on a Wind-Up Basis

The Plan's hypothetical wind-up position as of July 1, 2008 in comparison with the
previous valuation as at July 1, 2007, assuming circumstances producing the maximum
wind-up liabilities on the valuation date, is determined as follows:

Wind-Up Position ($000)

01.07.08 01.07.07

Market value of assets $1,003,837 $1,046,436
Termination expenses $(950) $(950)
Wind-up assets $1,002,887 $1,045,486
Present value of accrued benefits for;

= aclive members $627,334 $623,680
= pensioners and survivors $479,751 $423,669
» deferred pensioners $27,659 $27,247
= additional voluntary contributions $0 $39
Total wind-up liability $1,134,744 $1,074,635
Wind-up excess (deficiency) $(131,857) $(29,149)

Impact of Plan Wind Up

In our opinion, the value of the Plan’s assets would be less than its actuarial liabilities if
the Plan were to be wound up on the valuation date.

Specifically, actuarial liabilities would exceed the market value of Plan assets by
$131,857,000. This calculation includes a provision for termination expenses that might
be payable from the pension fund as well as post-retirement indexing benefits as
provided under the terms of the Plan.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 13



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Pension Benefit Guarantee Fund (PBGF) Assessment (Ontario)
The PBGF assessment is calculated as follows:

$1 for each Oniario member $5,736
PLUS

0.5% of PBGF assessment base up to 10% of PBGF liahilities 425,405
PLUS

1.0% of PBGF assessment base up to between 10% and 20% of PBGF $0
liabilities

PLUS

1.5% of PBGF assessment base over 20% of PBGF liabilities $0
PLUS

2.0% of special PBGF assessment base $0
PBGF assessment (taking into account the limit per member of $100) $431,141

The PBGF assessment base and liabilities are derived as follows:

PBGF Assessment Base and PBGF Liabilities

PBGF liabilities $1,088,918,000 {a)

Total solvency liabilities $1,088,918,000 {b)

Ontario asset ratio 100% {c)=(a) +(b)
Market value of assets $1,003,837,000 {d)

Ontario portion of the fund $1,003,837,000 (e) ={c) x (d)
PBGF assessment base $85,081,000 (fi=(a)-(e)

Mercer (Canada) Limited 14



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
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4

Funding Requirements

Current Service Cost

The estimated value of the benefits that will accrue on behalf of the active members
during 2008/2009 through 2010/2011 is summarized below:;

Employer’s Current Service Cost ($000)

2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011

Total current service cost $43,766 $46,611 $49,640
Estimated members’ required contributions* $(14,240) $(15,011) $(15,791)
Estimated employer's current service cost $29,526 $31,599 $33,849
Employer’s current service co_st expresged asa 207% 219%% o149,
percentage of members’ requirad contributions

Employer's current service cost expressed as a

percentage of pensionable earnings 11.28% 11.47% 11.68%
Expected pensionable earmnings $261,708 $275,448 $289,909

* Member's contribution rates for certain groups increasing through fo July 1, 2008

The previous valuation determined the total current service cost for 2008/2009 to be
$42,825,000 with estimated employee contributions of $14,147,000. The resulting
employer’s current service cost was $28,678,000 or 203% of member’s required
contributions.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 15



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of NMcMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

An analysis of the changes in the employer’s current service cost follows:

Changes in Employer’s Current Service Cost

Employer’s current service cost for 2008/2009 as at 01.07.07 203%
Demographic changes (4%
Change to mortality assumptions 8%
Employer's current service cost for 2008/2009 as at 01.07.08 207%

Special Payments

Going-Concern Basis

The present value as at July 1, 2008 of the unfunded special payments that were
established in the previous valuation is $63,162,000.

Due to the experience loss arising since the previous valuation, a going-concern
unfunded liability of $12,493,000 was created as at July 1, 2008.

In accordance with the Pension Benefits Act of Ontario, the going-concern unfunded
liability needs to be amortized over a period not exceeding 15 years. As such special
payments must be increased by $107,558 per month until June 30, 2023 to amortize this
going-concern unfunded liability.

Accordingly, the minimum monthly special payments are as follows:

Minimum Monthly Special Payments

Type of Deficit Effective Date Special Payment Last Payment
Going-Concern July 1, 2007 $594,538 June 30, 2021
Going-Concern July 1, 2008 $107,558 June 30, 2023
Total $702,096
Solvency Basis

No solvency special payments are required.

Total Special Payments

The following minimum monthly special paymenis must be made to the Plan to eliminate
any going-concern funding shortiall as at July 1, 2008, within the perieds prescribed by
the Pension Benefits Act of Ontario.

Mercer {Canada) Limited 16



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for

Employees of McNMaster University Including
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Minimum Monthly Special Payments

Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008

Type of Deficit Effective Date Special Payment Last Payment

Going-Concern July 1, 2007 $594,538 June 30, 2021

Going-Concern July 1, 2008 $107,558 June 30, 2023
Total $702,096

Employer Contributions
There is a funding shorifall of $75,655,000 and no special payments are required for

solvency purposes as at July 1, 2008. As such, we recommend that McMaster University

make monthly contributions to the Plan from July 1, 2008 to July 1, 2011 as follows.

Minimum Funding Requirements

The minimum monthly required contributions for the period from July 1, 2008 to July 1,
2011 are as follows:

Monthly Employer Contributions

For current service:
July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2009: 207% of members’ required contributions
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010: 211% of members’ required contributions
July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2011;: 214% of members’ required contributions
PLUS
Minimum special payments for funding shortfali; $702,096

On the basis of the members’ estimated required contributions, we have estimated the
minimum total employer contribution for the period from July 1, 2008 to July 1, 2011 to
be as follows:

Estimated Minimum Employer’s Contributions
Until July 1, 2011 ($000)

Current Minimum Minimum
Year Service Special Employer’s
Ending Cost Payments Contribution
June 30, 2009 $29,526 $8,425 $37,951
June 30, 2010 $31,599 $8,425 $40,024
June 30, 2011 $33,849 $8,425 $42,274

Mercer {Canada) Limited
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Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Contributions for current service must be made within 30 days following the month to
which they apply. Special payments to eliminate a funding shortfall or solvency
deficiency must be made in the month to which they apply.

The minimum contribution requirements based on this report exceed the minimum
contribution requirements recommended in the previous valuation report. Upon filing this
report, McMaster University must contribute the excess, if any, of the minimum
contribution recommended in this report over contributions actually made in respect of
the period following July 1, 2008. This contribution, along with an allowance for interest,
is due no later than 60 days following the date this report is filed.

Maximum Eligible Contributions

The maximum eligible employer contribution is equal to the McMaster University current
service cost plus the greater of the funding shortfall and the wind-up deficiency. We have
estimated the maximum eligible annual contribution for 2008/2009 to be $161,383,000
as at July 1, 2008.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 18
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Actuarial Opinion

With respect to the Actuarial Valuation as at July 1, 2008
of The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Employees of McMaster University
Including McMaster Divinity College 2000
FSCO and Canada Revenue Agency Registration 1079920

Based on the results of this valuation, we hereby certify that, as at July 1, 2008,

= The employer’s current service cost for 2008/2009, 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 should
be calculated as 207%, 211% and 214% respectively of members’ required
contributions.

= The employer's current service cost for 2008/2009 is estimated to be $29,526,000.

» The Plan would be fully funded on a going-concern basis if its assets were
augmented by $75,655,000. In order to comply with the provisions of the Pension
Benetfits Act of Ontario, the funding shortfall must be liquidated by monthly special

payments as follows:

Minimum Monthly Special Payments

Type of Deficit Effective Date Special Payment Last Payment

Going-Concern July 1, 2007 $594,538 June 30, 2021

Going-Concern July 1, 2008 $107,558 June 30, 2023
Total $702,096

Mercer (Canada) Limited 19



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Inciuding Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
MclMaster Divinity College 2000

» The Plan has a solvency excess of $5,107,000 as at July 1, 2008. No special
payments are required for solvency purposes.

= The solvency liabilities used to determine the solvency status of the Plan exclude the
value of post-retirement indexing benefits provided under the Plan. The value of
these excluded liabilities is $45,826,000 at July 1, 2008.

» The Pension Benefits Guarantee Fund annual assessment under Section 37 of the
Regulations to the Pension Benefits Act of Ontario for the Plan Year ending June 30,
2008 is $431,141 payable no later than March 31, 2009, plus PST @8%. The PBGF
assessment base is $85,081,000. The PBGF liabilities are $1,088,918,000.

«  The transfer ratio of the Plan is 0.88. The Prior Year Credit Balance on July 1, 2008
is $0. The ratio of solvency assets to solvency liabilities is 0.92.

= In our opinion,

_  the data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable for the
purposes of the valuation,

_  the assumptions are, in aggregate, appropriate for the purposes of determining
the funded status of the Plan as at July 1, 2008 on going-concern and solvency
bases, and detemmining the minimum funding requirements, and

_ the methods employed in the valuation are appropriate for the purposes of
determining the funded status of the Plan as at July 1, 2008 on going-concern
and solvency bases, and determining the minimum funding requirements.

= This report has been prepared, and our opinions given, in accordance with accepted
actuarial practice.

= All assumptions made far the purposes of the valuation were reasonable at the time
the valuation was prepared.
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Appendix A

Plan Assets

Starting November 1, 2002, the Plan assets have been physically separated between
this Plan and the Original Plan. The funds for both plans are held in a Master Trust with a
single combined investment approach for the combined funds.

Sources of Plan Asset Data

The pension fund is held in trust by CIBC Mellon and is invested in accordance with the
investment policy by a number of investment managers.

We have relied upon the fund statements prepared by CIBC Mellon for the period from
July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2008.
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Reconciliation of Plan Assets

The pension fund transactions for the period from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2008 are
summarized as follows:

Reconciliation of Plan Assets (Market Value - $000)

2007/2008
As at July 1 $1,043,377
PLUS
Members’ contributions $12,452
Univarsity’s contributions $35,524
Transfer In $347
Investment income and net capital gains (losses) $(38,658)
$9,665
LESS
Pensions paid $37,436
Lump-sum refunds $11,772
Administration fees $3,203
$52,411
As at June 30 $1,000,631

This asset value is adjusted to reflect in-transit member contributions of $1,038,000, in-
transit company contributions of $2,907,000 and in-transit fees payable of $739,000. The
resulting market value is $1,003,837,000.

We have tested the pensions paid, the lump-sum refunds and the contributions for

consistency with the membership data for the Plan members who have received benefits
or made contributions. The results of these tests were satisfactory.
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Investment Policy

The Plan administrator has adopted a statement of investment policy and objectives.
This policy is intended to provide guidelines for the managers as to the ievel of risk which
is commensurate with the Plan’s investiment objectives. A significant component of this
investment policy is the asset mix.

The policy target asset mix and the actual asset mix as at July 1, 2008 are provided for
information purposes:

Distribution of the Market Value of the Fund by Asset Class

Actual Asset Investment
Mix Policy Target
as at 01.07.08 Mix
Canadian Equities 15.8% 13.0%
U.S. Equities 18.6% 26.0%
Non-North American Equities 29.9% 26.0%
Bonds 34.6% 35.0%
Short-term 1.1% 0.0%
100.0% 100.0%
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History of Fund Yields

The following table summarizes the yields on the invested Total Fund for the last 20

years:

Year

Yield Based on Market Value
Including Investment Income and
Realized and Unrealized
Gains or Losses (%)

88-89
89-80
90-H
91-62
92-93
93-94
894-95
95-96
96-97
87-98
98-99
89-00
00-01
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07
07-08

19.31
0.23
8.22

10.51

13.67
2.75

16.09

13.67

21.53

15.38
4.91
9.32
2.37

(1.25)
(2.84)

14.89
9.96
5.94

14.51

(4.01)
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Appendix B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Valuation Methods - Going-concern Basis

Valuation of Asselts

For this valuation, we have continued to use an adjusted market value method to
determine the smoothed value of Plan assets. This method smoothes each year's
experience gains and losses (the difference between actual and expected investment
income) evenly over 5 years.

The asset values produced by this method are related to the market value of the assets,
with the advantage that, over time, the market-related asset values will tend to be more
stable than market values. To the extent that more capital gains than losses will arise
over the long term, the actuarial value will tend to be lower than the market value.

The Plan assets have been physically separated between this Plan and the Original Plan
since November 1, 2002. In this valuation, we have therefore dstermined the smoothed
value of assels for this Plan.

The smoothed value of the assets for this Plan, determined as at July 1, 2008 under the
adjusted market value method, is $1,044,248,000.
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The smoothed value of assets was determined as follows (in $000s):

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08
Market Value at July 1st $798,251 $872,159 $910,423  $1,043,377
Payments into Plan 28,498 27,747 45,302 48,323
Payments out of Plan (33,809) (40,870) (44,487) (49,208)
Expected return (6.5%) 51,714 56,264 58,204 67,791
Investment experience 27,505 (4,877) 72,035 (109,652)
gains/(losses)
Market Value at June 30th $872,159 $910,423  $1,043,377  $1,000,631
1. Market Value of Assets at July 1, 2008 $1,000,631
LESS
Investment experience gains or losses
2007/08:($109,652} x 0.8 (887,722)
2006/07. $72,935 x 0.6 43,761
2005/06: ($4,877) x 0.4 {1,951)
2004/05; $27,505 x 0.2 5,501
2, Total Adjustment {$40,411)
3. Smoothed Value of Assets at July 1, 2008 $1,041,042

(1. minus 2.}

This smoothed asset value is adjusted to reffect in-transit employee contributions of
$1,038,000, in-transit company contributions of $2,907,000 and in-transit fees payable of
$739,000. The resulting smoothed value of asset is $1,044,248,000.

The return on the smoothed value of assets since the last valuation at July 1, 2007 was
7.96% per year. This rate is greater than the assumed investment return of 6.5% by

1.46% per year.
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Valuation of Actuarial Liabilities

Over time, the real cost to the employer of a pension plan is the excess of benefits and
expenses over member contributions and investment earnings. The actuarial cost
method allocates this cost to annual time periods.

For purposes of the going-concern valuation, we have continued to use the projected
unit credit actuarial cost method. Under this method, we determine the actuarial present
value of benefits accrued in respect of service prior to the valuation date, including
ancillary benefits, based on projected final average earnings. This is referred to as the
actuarial liabifity.

The funding excess or funding shortfall, as the case may be, is the difference between
the smoothed value of assets and the actuarial liability. A funding shorifall will be
amortized over no more than 15 years through special payments as required under the
Pension Benefits Act of Ontario. A funding excess may, from an actuarial standpoint, be
applied immediately to reduce required employer current service contributions unless
precluded by the terms of the plan or by legislation.

This actuarial funding method produces a reasonable matching of contributions with
accruing benefits. Because benefits are recognized as they accrue, the actuarial funding
method aims at keeping the plan fully funded at all times. This promotes benefit security,
once any unfunded liabilities and solvency deficiencies have been funded.

Current Service Cost

The current service cost is the actuarial present value of projected benefits to be paid
under the plan with respect to service during the year following the valuation date.

The employer’s current service cost is the total current service cost reduced by the
members’ required coniributions.

The employer’s current service cost has been expressed as a percentage of the
members’ required contributions to provide an automatic adjustment in the event of
fluctuations in membership and/or pensionable earnings.

Under the projected unit credit actuarial cost method, the current service cost for an
individual member will increase each year as the member approaches retirement.
However, the current service cost of the entire group, expressed as a percentage of the
members’ required contributions, can be expected to remain stable as long as the
average age of the group remains constant.
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Employer’s Contribution
Accordingly, the employer’s contributions for this purpose are determined as follows:

Employer’s Contributions

With a funding excess With a funding shortfall
Current service cost Current service cost
MINUS PLUS
Any funding excess applied to cover the Payments to amortize any
employer's current service cost funding shorifall

Actuarial Assumptions — Going-Concern Basis

The actuarial value of benefits is based on economic and demographic assumptions. At
each valuation, we determine whether, in our opinion, the actuarial assumptions are still
appropriate for the purposes of the valuation, and we revise them if necessary.

In this valuation, we have used the same assumptions as in the previous valuation
except as noted. Emerging experience will result in gains or losses that will be revealed
and considered in future actuarial valuations. For this valuation, we have used the
following assumptions.

Economic Assumplions

Investment Return

We have assumed that the investment return on the actuarial value of the fund will
average 6.50% per year over the long term. We have based this assumption on an
expected long-term return on the pension fund less an allowance for investment and
administrative expenses and less a margin for adverse deviations, as described below.

We have assumed a gross rate of return of 7.58% consistent with market conditions
applicable on the valuation date, based on estimated returns for each major asset class
and the target asset mix specified in the plan’s investment policy. Additional returns of
0.25% are assumed to be achievable due to active management (net of investment
expenses).

We have allowed for investment and administrative expenses of 0.30% per year, the
average rate of such expenses over the last 3 years.

We have included a margin for adverse deviations, from all sources, of 1.03% per year.
The expected long-term return on the pension fund was determined for the target asset
mix specified in the Plan's investment policy consistent with market conditions applicable
on the valuation date.
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Expenses

The assumed investment Return reflects an implicit provision for investment and
administrative expenses.

Inflation

The benefits ultimately paid depend on the level of inflation. We assumed inflation will
be 2.0% per year. This assumption reflects our best estimate of future inflation
considering the Bank of Canada’s inflation target and market expectations of long-term
inflation implied by the yields on nominal and real return bonds.

Increases in Pensionable Earnings

The benefits ultimately paid will depend on each member's final average earnings. To
calculate the pension benefits payable upon retirement, death or termination of
employment, we have taken the July 1, 2008 eamings and assumed that such
pensionable earnings will increase from July 1, 2009 onward at 5.25% per year.

This is based on:

- an inflation rate of 2.0% per year
- productivity increases of 2.25% per year, and
- merit and promotional increases of 1.0% per year

The current merit and promotional increases component is based on our best estimate of
future merit and promotional increases considering current economic and financial
conditions. The experience indicaies that these assumptions remain appropriate.

Increases in the YMPE

Since the benefits provided by the Plan depend on the final average Year's Maximum
Pensionable Earnings (YMPE) under the Canada Pension Plan, it is necessary to make
an assumption about increases in the YMPE for this valuation. We have assumed that
the YMPE will increase at the rate of 4.25% per year from its 2008 level of $44,300.

This rate represents an assumed rate of inflation of 2.0% per year plus an allowance of

2.25% per year for the effect of real economic growth and productivity gains in the
Canadian economy, which is consistent with historical real economic growth.
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Increases in the Maximum Pension Permitted under the
Income Tax Act

The Income Tax Act stipulates that the maximum pension that can be provided under a
registered pension plan will be increased, starting in 2010, in accordance with general
increases in the average wage.

For this valuation, we have assumed that the maximum pension payable under the Plan
will increase as spegcified in the /ncome Tax Act from $2,222.22 in 2007, $2,333.33 in
2008 and $2,444.44 in 2009, and will increase starting in 2010 at the rate of 4.25% per
year, the same rate as the YMPE.

Indexation of Pensions in Payment

Pensions in payment are increased each year according to the indexing provisions of the
Plan. The increase in pensions is equal to the excess of the 5-year average actual fund
rate of return over 4.5%, subject to a cap of the change in CPI for the year. Since our
valuation is based on an assumed investment return of 6.5% per year, the assumed
post-retirement pension indexing in future is 2.0% per annum. The value of post-
retirement indexing is included in the liabilities for all members.

Interest Credited on Employee-Required Contributions

For this valuation, we have assumed that the interest rate to be credited on employee
required contributions will be 6.50% per year, over the long term. This rate is consistent
with the assumptions underlying the investment return assumption.

Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Age

We have assumed that 25% of those eligible to retire with an unreduced pension under
the Plan terms would do so when first eligible, with the remainder of the members
assumed to retire at 65. These rates of retirement have been developed as our
expectation of the best estimate rates of retirement based on the plan provisions.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 30



The Gontributory Pension Plan for Salaried Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Termination of Employment

We have made an allowance for projected benefits payable on the termination of
employment before retirement for reascns other than death.

Medium termination rates obtained by the Ontaric Committee on Portable Pensions were
used without graduation, but restricted to age 39:

Termination Rates

Age Prohability of Terminating
Within 1 Year
20 36.0%
25 20.0%
30 11.2%
35 8.3%
40 and over 0.0%

These rates have been developed as our expectation of the best estimate rates of
termination.

Mortality

The actuarial value of the pension depends on the life expectancy of the member.

The 1994 Uninsured Pension Morttality Table reflects the mortality experience as of 1994
for a large sample of North American pension pians. Applying projection scale AA
provides an allowance for improvements in mortality afier 1994. This table is commonly
used for valuations where the membership of a plan is insufficient to assess plan specific
experience and where there is no reason to expect the mortality to differ from that of
other pension plans. Both are true for this plan.

While there is strong evidence of continuing improvement in mortality, forecasts of the
rate of future improvement are very uncertain. We have used the projection scale AA to
reflect future improvements in mortality.

We have assumed mortality rates, both before and after retirement, in accordance with
the 1994 Uninsured Pension Mortality Table (UP24) with projection scale AA to reflect

future improvements in mortality. According to this table, the life expectancy at age 65,
as of the valuation date, is 18.8 years for males and 21.4 years for females.

The previous valuation used UPS4 with mortality improvements projected to 2015.
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Disability
No allowance has been made for disability retirement on the basis that the impact of
including such an assumption would not have a material impact on the valuation results.

Family Composition
Benefits in case of death, before and after retirement, depend on the Plan member’s
marital status.

For this valuation, we have assumed that 85% of Plan members will have an eligible
spouse on the earlier of death or retirement, and that the male partner will be three years
older than the female pariner.

Valuation of Termination Benefits

This valuation has assumed that for purposes of calculating the actuarial liability, the
benefit payable upon termination will equal twice the member's coniributions with
interest.

Reserve
A contingency reserve for $2.5 million has been added to the retiree liability.
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Actuarial Valuation Methods and Assumptions —
Solvency and Impact of Plan Wind-Up

We have used the market value of the Plan’'s assets in our valuation of the Plan for
solvency purposes. In our determination of the solvency asset adjustment, we have used
the same adjusted market value method as used for going-concern funding purposes to
determine the smoothed value of assets, as described on page 26 of this report.

To determine the solvency actuarial liability, we have valued those benefits that would
have been paid had the Plan been wound up on the valuation date, including benefits
that would be immediaiely payable if the employer's business were discontinued on

July 1, 2008, with all members fully vested in their accrued benefits. We have excluded
the value of post-retirement indexing benefits provided under the Plan from the solvency
liabilities.

We have assumed that members who are eligible for an immediate unreduced pension
at July 1, 2008 will have their pension commence immediately on an unreduced basis.
Members who satisfy the “Rule of 55" are assumed to retire at the age at which they
would attain eligibility for an unreduced pension, assuming a grow-in of age and service.
Those “Rule of 55" members who will not meet the unreduced pension eligibility
requirement before age 65 are assumed to have their pension commence at age 62 or
their current age if older. Pensions, in this case, are reduced by 6% per year for each
year the pension is assumed to commence prior to age 65. Retirement at age 62 is
assumed to create the largest potential liability for an individual who cannot attain the
eligibility criteria for an unreduced pension prior to age 65. Members who do not have 55
points at the valuation date are assumed to retire at age 65. For each individual Plan
member, an amount equal to two times accumulated employee contributions with
interest is held as a minimum actuarial liability.

Benefits are assumed to be settled through lump sum transfer for 80% of active and
deferred vested members below age 55 at the valuation date and 20% of active and
deferred vested members age 55 and older at the valuation date. The value of the
benefits accrued on July 1, 2008 for such members is based on the assumptions
described in Section 3800 — Pension Commuted Values of the Canadian Institute of
Actuaries Standard of Practice applicable for July 1, 2008.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 33



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees of McMaster University Including
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008

Benefits for 80% of active and deferred vested members age 55 or older at the valuation
date, 20% of active and deferred vested members below age 55 at the valuation date
and all retired members and beneficiaries are assumed to be settled through the
purchase of annuities. The value of the benefits accrued on July 1, 2008 for such
members is based on an estimate of the cost of settlement through purchase of
annuities.

However, it may not be possible to setile the liabilities through the purchase of annuities
due to the size of the plan and the limited annuity market in Canada. In accordance with
the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Educational Note: Assumptions for Hypothetical
Wind-up and Solvenicy Valuations with Effective Dates Between December 31, 2007 and
December 30, 2008, we have assumed that the settlement of such liabilities would be
priced on the same basis as the smaller group annuities that are available in the market.

In our determination of the solvency liability averaging method adjustment, we have used
the average of the rates determined as described above as at each of July 1, 2008,
2007, 2006, 2005 and 2004.

Assumptions are as follows:

Actuarial Assumptions

Mortality rates: UP94 projected to 2015

{blending 50% / 50% male/female rates for benefits to be
settled through lump sum transfer)

Interest rates for benefiis to be Wind-up:  4.00% per year for 10 years, 5.00% per year
settled through lump sum transfer: thereafter
Solvency:  4.65% for 10 years, 5.35% per year
thereafter
Interest rates for benefits to be Wind-up: 5.20% per year for immediate pensions,
setfled through annuity purchase: 4.80% per year for deferred pensions
Solvency:  5.09% per year for immediate pensions

4.74% per year for deferred pensions

Final average earnings:

Maximum pension limit:
Family composition:
Contingency reserve:

Termination expenses:

Annual post-retirement pension
increases®

Based on actual pensionable earnings over the averaging
period.

$2,333.33 per year of service

Same as for going-concern valuation
$2.5 million
$950,000
Wind-up:
Solvency:

0.70% per year
0.00% per year (excluded)

*Mustrales rate for immediate pension
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In a solvency valuation, the accrued benefits are based on the member’s final average
earnings on the valuation date; therefore no salary projection is used. Also, the
employment of each member is assumed to have terminated on the valuation date,
therefore, no assumption is required for future rates of termination of employment.

The provision for termination expenses payable from the Plan’s assets is in respect of
actuarial, administration and legal expenses that would be incurred in terminating the
Plan. Also included in the provision are transaction fees related to the liquidation of the
Plan’s assets and any reduction in the value of the Plan’s equity assets resulting from
this liquidation.

Because the settlement of benefits on wind-up is assumed to occur on the valuation date
and is assumed to be unconiested, the provision for termination expenses does not
include custodial, investment management, auditing, consulting and legal expenses that
would be incurred between the wind-up date and the settlement date or due to the terms
of the hypothetical wind-up being contested.

In determining the provision for termination expenses payable from the Plan’s assets, we
have assumed that the Plan sponsor would be solvent on the wind-up date.

Mercer (Canada) Limited 35



The Contributory Pension Plan for Salaried Repart on the Actuarial Valuatien for
Employees of McMaster University Including Funding Purposes as at July 1, 2008
McMaster Divinity College 2000

Appendix C

Membership Data

Analysis of Membership Data

The actuarial valuation is based on membership data as at July 1, 2008, provided by
McMaster University.

We have applied tests for internal consistency, as well as for consistency with the data
used for the previous valuation. These tests were applied to membership reconciliation,
basic information (date of birth, date of hire, date of membership, gender, etc.),
pensionable earnings, credited service, contributions accumulated with interest and
pensions to retirees and other members entitled to a deferred pension. Caontributions,
lump sum payments and pensions to retirees were compared with corresponding
amounts reported in financial statements. The results of these tests were satisfactory.

Plan membership data are summarized below. For comparison, we have also
summarized corresponding data from the previous vatuation.
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July 1, 2008 July 1, 2007
Males Females Totals Males Females Totals
Active Members
Full-time
Number 1,183 1,953 3,136 1,179 1,993 3,172
Total salary $111,585,309 $123,557,799 $235,143,109 $114,957,004 $121,527,678 $236,484,681
Average salary $94,324 $63,266 $74.982 $97,504 $60,077 $74,554
Average
_g 127 10.9 11.6 12.8 10.5 11.4
pensionable service
Average age 47.6 46.0 46.6 476 453 46.2
Total employee
contributions with $107,592,326 $80,119,501 $187,711,827 $105,177,385 $74,159,317 $170,336,702
interest*
Part-fime
Number 54 431 485 71 364 435
Total salary $3,355,697 $23,209,689 $26,565,386 $5,149,443 $19,011,287 $24,160,730
Average salary $62,143 $53,851 $54,774 $72,527 $52,229 $55,542
Average
9.9 7.6 7.9 131 2.0 9.7
pensionable service
Average age 45.9 45.0 451 48.5 46.9 47.2
Total employee
contributions with $3,652,187 $9,167,763 $12,819,049 $6,522 068 $9,962,473 $16,484,531
interest*
Pensioners
Number 720 775 1,495 716 700 1,418
Total annual basic
. $27,251,760 $12,839,023 $40,090,784 $24,773,656 $10,565,794 $35,339,450
pension
Average annual
. . $37,850 $18,566 $26,817 $34,600 $15,004 $24,957
basic pension
Average age 731 72.1 72.6 73.56 72.0 72.7
Deferred
Pensioners
Number 271 349 620 248 315 563
Total annual
i $888,260 $986,045 $1,874,305 790,583 878,212 1,668,795
pension
Average annual
. 9 $3,278 $2,825 $3,023 $3,188 $2,788 $2,964
pension
Average age 471 459 46.4 46.8 454 46.0
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The membership movement for all categories of membership since the previous actuarial
valuation is as follows:

Reconciliation of Membership

Deferred Pensioners and

Actives Vested Beneficiaries Total
Total at 01.07.07 3,607 563 1,416 5,686
New entranis 278 0 0 278
Rehires 7 (7) 0 0
Terminations:
= Pending (81) 81 0 0
» transfers/refunds (80) (18) 0 (98)
= deferred pensions (3) 3 0 0
Deaths 4 0 (36) (40)
Retirements {103) (4) 107 0
New Beneficiaries 0 1 13 14
Data Corrections v 1 (5) (4)
Total at 01.07.08 3,621 620 1,495 5,736
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The distribution of the active members by age and pensionable service as at
July 1, 2008, is summarized as follows:

Distribution of Active Members by
Age Group and Pensionable Service as at 01.07.08

Age
9 0-4 59 1014 15-19 20-24 25.29 30-34  35.39 40+ Total
Group
20-24 o6 26
42,631 42,631
25-29 161 1 172
46,515 49,246 48,690
30-34 195 112 5 312
58,855 55,748 53,359 57,652
35-39 208 179 47 14 443
85,606 71,890 63,168 60,064 67,688
40-44 223 195 73 58 23 572
64,438 80,602 79,794 61,380 60,547 71,442
- 45-49 168 166 85 87 90 33 2 631
63,718 72,467 82550 76,703 66,679 56,740 - 70,418
50-54 99 113 64 o1 105 76 29 2 579
62,050 76,391 75,736 BO0,765 98,116 78,207 66,164 = 78,385
55-59 55 85 51 93 92 64 43 20 1 489
62,264 69,783 69,267 75,205 96,004 94972  B1,708 57,794 * 78,800
60-64 33 37 27 72 45 48 40 24 3 329
69,040 74,240 63,348 72,900 86,710 97,508 117,282 08,869 50,773 85,817
65-69 6 6 6 11 4 5 ) 13 3 63
159,015 68,026 67,080 92,365 78,059 119,331 122,107 07,504 248,654 108,055
TOTAL 1,174 884 358 431 350 228 123 59 7 3,621
61,064 72,086 74,218 74,404 86,887 B4,820 92,347 83,996 139,959 72,275

For each age cell, the second row indicates the average annual earnings.

" For individual cells with information on two members or less, the average earnings are not disclosed for
confidentiality reasons.
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The distribution of the inactive members by age as at July 1, 2008, is summarized as
follows:

Distribution of Inactive Members
By Age Group as at 01.07.08

Deferred Pensioners Pensioners and Survivors
Average Annual Average Annual

Age Number Pension Number Pension
20-24
25-29 23 $718
3034 56 $1,685
35-39 81 $2,005
40-44 126 $2,573
45-49 110 $3,025
50 - 54 106 $3,892 8 $20,593
95-59 66 $3,923 91 $28,301
60 - 64 41 $5,293 225 $27,965
65 - 69 9 $5,577 316 $31,880
70-74 285 $29,614
75-79 227 $25,770
80-84 1 ® 189 $23,774
85-89 111 $14,034
90-94 1 * 43 $12,642
95 - 99

100 +

Total 620 $3,023 1,495 $26,817

* For individual cells with information on iwo members or less, the average pensions are not disclosed for
confidentiality reasons.
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Appendix D

Summary of Plan Provisions

Introduction

The following is a summary of the Plan’s main provisions in effect on July 1, 2008. It is
not intended as a complete description of the Plan.

Eligibility for Membership

Full-time employees may elect to join the Plan immediately but are required to join on the
July 1st following completion of six months’ employment. Part-time employees who
either earn at least 35% of the YMPE or work for at least seven hundred hours in each of
the two preceding consecutive calendar years for the University are eligible and are
required to join under the same criteria as above.

All members of the Plan (active and inactive) as of July 1, 2000 and new employees who
joined the Original Plan between July 1, 2000 and December 31, 2000 have been
transferred to this Plan if they voted in favour of the Surplus Sharing Agreement. In
addition, members who joined the Original Plan between January 1, 2001 and January
14, 2003 have been transferred to this Plan following the approval of the asset transfer
by the Financial Services Commission of Ontario.
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Retirement

Normal retirement is on the 1st of July next following the member's 65th birthday.
However, a member may normally elect 1o retire immediately on attaining age 65.

A member whose age plus pensionable service equals or exceeds 80 points may retire
early and receive an unreduced pension and a bridge benefit. Effective July 1, 2007 the
number of points required to retire early and receive an unreduced pension and a bridge
benefit is amended for all members, except for CAW Local 555 Members, Members who
are union employees of Regional Medical Associates (“‘RMA™) and Members who are
clinical faculty members billing the Ontario Health Insurance Plan through the RMA.

= For current members, the number of points required is as follows:

Retirement Date Points Required
July 1, 2007 to December 31, 2011 80
January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 81
January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 82
January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 83
January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 84
January 1, 2016 forward 85

= For members who were hired on or after July 1, 2007, the number of points required
to retire early and receive an unreduced pension and a bridge benefit is 85.

A member may retire early with a reduced pension at any time during the 10-year period
preceding his normal retirement date. The reduction will be 0.5% for each month by
which actual retirement precedes age 65.

A member may postpone his actual retirement and commencement of pension (with
University consent prior to December 12, 20086), but in any event his pension shall
commence no later than the 1st of December of the year of attainment of age 69. He will
continue to make contributions and his benefits under the Plan will continue to accrue
until such postponed retirement date.

Contributions

Each member is required to contribute 3.5% of his regular annual earnings up to the
Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings under the Canada Pension Plan and 5% of his
regular annual earnings in excess of the Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings.
Effective at the dates and for the periods shown in the table below member required
contribution rates are amended for specific member groups as follows:
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Contribution Rate
helow/above
YMPE

CAW Local 555
Members

Faculty Members and

TMG Members Librarians

4.25% 15.75% July 1, 2006 to August 1, 2006 to August 1, 2006 to

June 30, 2007

June 30, 2007

June 15, 2007

5.0%/6.5% July 1, 2007 forward July 1, 2007 forward June 16, 2007 to
June 15, 2008
5.5%/7.0% n/a n/a June 16, 2008 forward

Members who

Members who

Members who

are employees are non-union are union
Contribution Rate of certain employees of employees of
below/above affiliated RMA of RMA of Other
YMPE employers* Hamilton Hamilton Members**
4.25% [5.75% April1,2007tc  April1,2007t0 n/a n/a
June 30, 2007 June 30, 2007
5.0%/ 6.5% July 1, 2007 July 1, 2007 July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2007
forward forward June 30, 2008 forward
5%/ 7.0% n/a n/a July 1, 2008 n/a
forward

* Certain affiliated employers are McMaster Association of Part Time Students, McMaster Children’s Centre
Inc., McMaster University Facuity Association, and Divinity College.

** Excludes clinical faculty members billing the Ontario Health Insurance Plan through the RMA

Effective July 1, 1997, member required contributions will be limited to the lesser of:
(a) the maximum amount permitted under the Income Tax Act in that calendar year; and

(b) 250% of the maximum annual pension payable under the Plan.

Effective July 1, 2006, member required contributions will be limited to the lesser of:
(a) the maximum amount permitted under the Income Tax Act in that year; and

(b) the contribution arising when the applicable employee contribution rate is applied to
the Maximum Annual Salary under the Plan.

The Maximum Annual Salary is the salary rate that produces an annual pensicn amount
equal to the maximum pension limit under the Income Tax Act for that year. The
Maximum Annuat Salary for 2008 is $130,137.
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Pension Benefits

The amount of annual pension payable to a member at his unreduced retirement age will

be:

{a) 1.4% of Best Average Salary up to the Average Year's Maximum Pensionable
Earnings times years of pensionable service, plus

(b) 2.0% of Best Average Salary in excess of the Average Year's Maximum Pensionable
Earnings times years of pensionable service.

Best Average Salary means the annualized average of the 48 highest months of
earnings while a Plan participant. Average Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings
means the pro-rated average Yearly Maximum Pensionable Earnings, in the same 48
months as are used to calculate Best Average Salary.

Pensions in payment will be increased from January 1st each year on a pro-rated basis
(using the number of months the pensioner has been retired in the twelve months) by the
excess over 4.5% of the average annual rate of return earned on the assets of the Plan
over the previous five Plan Years, subject to a maximum of that year's rate of increase in
the Consumer Price Index. Effective July 1, 1997, if there is any year where the
percentage calculated under the excess interest formula exceeds the rate of increase in
the Consumer Price Index, the excess will be used to provide a supplementary increase
to the pensions in pay for which the annual pension increase in any of the three previous
years was based on the excess interest formula, provided that the supplementary
increase will be limited to 100% of CPI| increases in each of the three preceding years.

In addition, members on LTD will have their salary adjusted each July 1st by the
percentage increase applied to pensions in payment. This increase will be applied from
the later of July 1, 1990 or the July 1st following disability.

Bridge Benefits

Faculty members who first attain 80 points between July 1, 1996 and December 31,
1996 and who elect to retire on December 31, 1996, will receive a bridge benefit equal to
the greater of $7,500 or $249.29 per year of credited service. The bridge benefit is
payable from the member’s early retirement date and ceases at age 65 or death, if
earlier.

Faculty members who first attain 80 points prior to July 1, 1996 and who elect to retire
between July 1, 1996 and June 30, 1997 or who first attain 80 points between July 1,
1996 and December 31, 1996 and who elect to retire between January 1, 1997 and June
30, 1997, will receive a bridge benefit equal to $249.29 per year of credited service. The
bridge benefit is payable from the member’s early retirement date and ceases at age 65
or death if earlier.
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Staff members who retire at the request of the University between June 30, 1996 and
December 31, 1996 and who have attained 80 points, will receive a bridge benefit equal
to $249.29 per year of credited service. The bridge benefit is payable from the member's
early retirement date and ceases at age 65 or death, if earlier.

Effective July 1, 1997, members who retire eatly and have attained 80 points will receive
a bridge benefit equal to $19.00 per month per year of credited service accrued to June
30, 1996 to a maximum of 20 years of service. The bridge benefit is payable from the
later of the member’s eatrly retirement date and age 60 and ceases payment on
attainment of age 65 or death, if earlier.

Minimum Benefits

If the member’s total Required Contributions plus net interest are greater than 50% of the
commuted value of a member’s retirement and bridge pensions, the excess amount will
be refunded to the member as a lump sum payment. In addition, the member will receive
a refund of his voluntary contributions with interest, if any.

Maximum Benefits

The total annual pension payable from the Plan upon retirement, death or termination of
employment cannot exceed the member's pensionable service multiplied by the lesser
of:

(a} $2,333.33 or such other maximum prescribed for this purpose under the Income Tax
Act; and

(b} 2.0% of the average of the best 3 consecutive years of regular annual salary.

Survivor Benefits

Death Before Retirement

On the death of a member prior o retirement, his beneficiary or estate is entitled to
receive a death benefit equal to his required contributions accrued to December 31,
1986 accumulated with net interest on the fund, and his beneficiary or estate shall
receive the commuted value of the member’s pension accrued after December 31, 1986,
plus any required contributions made after December 31, 1986, accumulated with net
interest on the fund, in excess of 50% of the commuted value.

In addition, his beneficiary or estate will receive a refund of his voluntary contributions
with interest, if any.
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Death After Retirement

The benefit is payable for life, but guaranteed for seven years in any event. In the case
of a member with a spouse, 50% of the benefit is continued to the spouse for life and at
least the remainder of the guaranteed seven years’ payments will be made. There is no
required adjustment in respect of this surviving spouse’s benefit.

Prior to July 1, 1997, the normal form of benefit was as described above with a five-year
guarantee in place of the seven-year guarantee.

Alternative forms of pension are available in actuarial equivalent amounts and for
members who have a spouse and who retire after December 31, 1987, the automatic
form of pension will be an actuarially reduced benefit which continues 60% of the
pension to a surviving spouse for life.

Termination Benefits

If a member terminates employment prior to retirement, he may elect to receive one of
the following:
a) A refund of his Required Contributions, with Net Interest on the Fund.

b) A transfer of the greater of twice his Required Contributions plus Net Interest and
the commuted value of his deferred pension to another locked-in registered
pension vehicle.

c) A deferred pension, payable at Normal Retirement Date, equal to the pension
earned up to the date of termination.

A member who has met the minimum locking-in criteria under the Pension Benefits Act
of Oniario, determined separately for service and benefits before and after January 1,
1987, may elect only (b) or {¢). Such member may, however, receive a return of
Required Coniributions with Net Interest prior to January 1, 1965 subject to a 5%
withdrawal charge.

In addition, a member is entitled to a refund of the excess of his Required Contributions
plus Net Interest over 50% of the commuted value of the deferred pension described in
(c) above. The excess is measured separately for required contributions with interest and
pension benefits accrued before and after January 1, 1987.
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If a member who is hired on or after the daies shown in the table below terminates
employment before retirement and before completing two years of membership, he is
only entitled to the benefit described in (a) above.

Faculty and TMG Librarians and CAW
Hire Date Members Local 555 Members Other Members
On or after July 1, 2006 June 16, 2006 July 1, 2007

In addition, a member is entitled to a refund of his voluntary contributions with Net
Interest, if any.
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Appendix E

Employer Certification

With respect to the report on the actuarial valuation of The Contributory Pension Plan for
Salaried Employees of McMaster University Including MoMaster Divinity College 2000,
as at July 1, 2008, | hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

» g copy of the official Plan documents and of alt amendments made up fo
July 1, 2008, were provided to the actuary;

» the membership data provided to the actuary include a complete and accurate
description of every person who s entitled to benefits under the terms of the Plan for

service up to July 1, 2008; and

= all events subsequent to July 1, 2008 that may have an impact on the resuits of the
valuation have been communicated to the actuary.

e 2 008 e

Date Slgned

Lilian Scime, AVP {Adminisiration}

Name
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